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6W  SIP Package DC-DC Regulated Converter SPBW06 & DPBW06 series
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MODEL SELECTION  TABLE

ORDER NO.

INPUT OUTPUT

INPUT CURRENT OUTPUT

VOLTAGE

CAPACITOR LOAD

(MAX.)
OUTPUT

CURRENT
NO LOAD FULL LOAD

INPUT VOLTAGE

(RANGE)

SPBW06F-03

SPBW06F-05

SPBW06F-12

SPBW06F-15

DPBW06F-05

DPBW06G-05

DPBW06F-12

DPBW06G-12

DPBW06F-15

DPBW06G-15

SPBW06G-03

SPBW06G-05

SPBW06G-12

SPBW06G-15

24V
(9 ~ 36V)

48V
(18 ~ 75V)

3.3V

3.3V

5V

5V

12V

12V

15V

15V

5V±

5V±

12V±

12V±

15V±

15V±

310mA

288mA

145mA

298mA

155mA

145mA

288mA

150mA

288mA

145mA

298mA

145mA

288mA

150mA

4mA

7mA

3mA

3mA

3mA

5mA

4mA

3mA

4mA

4mA

5mA

5mA

4mA

6mA

0 ~ 1500mA

0 ~ 1500mA

0 ~ 1200mA

0 ~ 1200mA

0 ~ 500mA

0 ~ 500mA

0 ~ 400mA

0 ~ 400mA

0 ~ 600mA±

0 ~ 600mA±

0 ~ 250mA±

0 ~ 250mA±

0 ~ 200mA±

0 ~ 200mA±

81%

88%

89%

85%

82%

88%

88%

85%

88%

88%

86%

87%

88%

85%

4700 Fμ

4700 Fμ

2200 Fμ

2200 Fμ

1100 Fμ

1100 Fμ

470 Fμ

470 Fμ

*1400 Fμ

*1400 Fμ

*660 Fμ

*660 Fμ

*220 Fμ

*220 Fμ
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EFFICIENCY

(TYP.)

* For each output



SPECIFICATION

SAFETY &

EMC
( 5)Note.

WITHSTAND VOLTAGE

ISOLATION RESISTANCE

Conducted EN55032(CISPR32)

Radiated

ESD EN61000-4-2

EN61000-4-3

EN61000-4-4

EN61000-4-5

EN61000-4-6

EN61000-4-8

Radiated Susceptibility

EFT/Burest

Surge

Conducted

Magnetic Field

1850Khrs   MIL-HDBK-217F(25 )℃

21.8*9.2*11.1mm (0.86*0.36*0.44 inch)

EN55032(CISPR32)

EMC EMISSION

VOLTAGE RANGE

SURGE VOLTAGE (100ms max.)

FILTER

PROTECTION

INTERNAL POWER DISSIPATION

VOLTAGE ACCURACY

RATED POWER

SHORT CIRCUIT

INPUT

OUTPUT

PROTECTION

ENVIRONMENT

WORKING TEMP.

CASE TEMPERATURE

WORKING HUMIDITY

COOLING

STORAGE TEMP., HUMIDITY

TEMP. COEFFICIENT

VIBRATION

SOLDERING TEMPERATURE

24Vin models : 50Vdc, 48Vin models : 100Vdc

F: 9~36Vdc ,  G: 18~75Vdc

Internal capacitor

±1.5%

6W

100mVp-p

±0.2%

-40 ~ + (Refer to "Derating Curve")85℃

+100 max.℃

20% ~ 90% RH non-condensing

Free-air convection

-55 ~ +1 , 10 ~ 95%25 RH non-condensing℃

0.03%  / (0 ~ 65 )℃ ℃

1.5mm from case of 1 ~ 3sec./260 max.℃

10 ~ 500Hz, 2G 10min./1cycle, period for 60min. each along X, Y, Z axes

I/P-O/P:1.5KVDC

I/P-O/P:100M Ohms / 500VDC / 25 / 70% RH℃

50pF

500mW

Fuse recommended. 24Vin models: 1.25A fast-acting Type, 48Vin models: 630mA fast-scting Type

580KHz

Protection type : Continuous, automatic recovery

Single output models: 0.5%, Dual output models: 1%± ±

REMOTE CONTROLFUNCTION
Power ON: R.C. ~ -Vin high impedance open ; Power OFF: supplying 2~4mA for R.C. pin

(Please refer to the application circuit in following page)

Parameter Standard

Parameter Standard

Test Level / Note

Test Level / Note

MTBF

DIMENSION (L*W*H)

EMC IMMUNITY

OTHERS
CASE MATERIAL Non-Conductive black plastic (UL 94V-0 rated)

PACKING 4.8g
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6W  SIP Package DC-DC Regulated Converter SPBW06 & DPBW06 series

RIPPLE & NOISE Note.2

LINE REGULATION Note.3

LOAD REGULATION Note.4

SWITCHING FREQUENCY (Typ.)

Protection type : Recovers automatically after fault condition is removed

ISOLATION CAPACITANCE (Typ.)

N/A

Class A with external components

Level 2, 3V/m

Level 2, 8KV air, 4KV contact± ±

Level 2, 3V(e.m.f.)

Level 1, 0.5KV Line-Line

Level 1, 0.5KV

Level 2, 3A/m



�All dimensions in mm(inch)
Tolerance:x.x 0.5mm( 0.02")� ± ±x.xx

Pin pitch tolerance: 0.05mm ( 0.002")� ± ±

Plug Assignment

Pin-Out

Pin No.

1

2

3

5

6

7

8

-Vin

+Vin

R.C.

N.C.

+Vout

-Vout

N.C.

-Vin

+Vin

R.C.

N.C.

Common

+Vout

-Vout

SPBW06
(Single output)

DPBW06
(Dual output)

Derating Curve

Ta ( )℃

L
O

A
D

 (
%

)

-40 -20 0

Natural convection

20 40

80

100

40

60

50

20

61 65 85 100

for 12 / 15Vout  &
±12 / 15Vout

for 3.3 / 5Vout  & 5Vout±
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Mechanical Specification
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Remote ON/OFF Control
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Installation Manual

Please refer to : http://www.meanwell.com/manual.html

1KΩ

+Vin

O /ON FF

-Vin

2~4mA
current
source

Application circuit

The remote ON/OFF input feature of the converter allows external circuitry to turn the converter ON or OFF. Active-high remote ON/OFF is available as

standard. The converter is turned ON if the remote ON/OFF pin is open circuit. Supply the ON/OFF pin at 2mA to 4mA will turn the converter OFF. The

signal level of the ON/OFF pin is defined with respect to ground. If not using the ON/OFF pin, leave the pin open (module will be ON, recommended

application as below)

ON/OFF pin appliend current via 1KΩ

EMC Suggestion Circuit

※Required external components to meet EN55032 class A/B emission are as below:

SPBW06 / DPBW06

C3

C4

+Vin

-Vin

Lo ad

+Vout

-Vout

+Vin

-Vin

+Vout

-Vout

L1

C1 C2

E 55022 lass AN C E 55022 lass BN C
Model No.

C1 C1C2 C2C3 C3C4 C4L1 L1

SPBW06F-03 10 F/50Vμ NC 150pF/2KV 150pF/2KV 10 Hμ 10 F/50Vμ NC 1500pF/2KV 1500pF/2KV 10 Hμ

SPBW06F-05 10 F/50Vμ NC 150pF/2KV 150pF/2KV 10 Hμ 10 F/50Vμ NC 1500pF/2KV 1500pF/2KV 10 Hμ

SPBW06F-12 10 F/50Vμ NC 150pF/2KV 150pF/2KV 10 Hμ 10 F/50Vμ NC 1500pF/2KV 1500pF/2KV 10 Hμ

DPBW06F-15 10 F/50Vμ NC 150pF/2KV 150pF/2KV 10 Hμ 10 F/50Vμ NC 1500pF/2KV 1500pF/2KV 10 Hμ

DPBW06F-05 10 F/50Vμ NC 150pF/2KV 150pF/2KV 10 Hμ 10 F/50Vμ NC 1500pF/2KV 1500pF/2KV 10 Hμ

DPBW06F-12 10 F/50Vμ NC 150pF/2KV 150pF/2KV 10 Hμ 10 F/50Vμ NC 1500pF/2KV 1500pF/2KV 10 Hμ

DPBW06F-15 10 F/50Vμ NC 150pF/2KV 150pF/2KV 10 Hμ 10 F/50Vμ NC 1500pF/2KV 1500pF/2KV 10 Hμ

SPBW06G-03 1 F/100Vμ NC 150pF/2KV 150pF/2KV 10 Hμ 2.2 F/100Vμ 2.2 F/100Vμ 1500pF/2KV 1500pF/2KV 10 Hμ

SPBW06G-05 1 F/100Vμ NC 150pF/2KV 150pF/2KV 10 Hμ 2.2 F/100Vμ 2.2 F/100Vμ 1500pF/2KV 1500pF/2KV 10 Hμ

SPBW06G-12 1 F/100Vμ NC 150pF/2KV 150pF/2KV 10 Hμ 2.2 F/100Vμ 2.2 F/100Vμ 1500pF/2KV 1500pF/2KV 10 Hμ

SPBW06G-15 1 F/100Vμ NC 150pF/2KV 150pF/2KV 10 Hμ 2.2 F/100Vμ 2.2 F/100Vμ 1500pF/2KV 1500pF/2KV 10 Hμ

DPBW06G-05 1 F/100Vμ NC 150pF/2KV 150pF/2KV 10 Hμ 2.2 F/100Vμ NC 1500pF/2KV 1500pF/2KV 10 Hμ

DPBW06G-12 1 F/100Vμ NC 150pF/2KV 150pF/2KV 10 Hμ 2.2 F/100Vμ NC 1500pF/2KV 1500pF/2KV 10 Hμ

DPBW06G-15 1 F/100Vμ NC 150pF/2KV 150pF/2KV 10 Hμ 2.2 F/100Vμ NC 1500pF/2KV 1500pF/2KV 10 Hμ

Note: All of capacitors are ceramic capacitors

SPBW06/
DPBW06


